
RESOLUTION APPROVING IN PRINCIPLE THE ISSUANCE 
OF NOT TO EXCEED $17,000,000 OF HOUSING AUTHORITY 
OF THE COUNTY OF WAKE MULTIFAMILY HOUSING 
REVENUE BONDS (THE VILLAGE AT WASHINGTON 
TERRACE APARTMENTS), SERIES 2016 FOR THE BENEFIT 
OF WASHINGTON TERRACE AFFORDABLE HOUSING, 
LLC, OR AN AFFILATE THEREOF 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners (the “Board of Commissioners”) of Wake 
County, North Carolina (the “County”) met in Raleigh, North Carolina, at 2:00 p.m. on the 19th 
day of September, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Wake (the “Authority”) has 
tentatively agreed to issue its Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (The Village at Washington 
Terrace Apartments), Series 2016 (the “Bonds”), in an amount not to exceed $17,000,000, for 
the purposes of financing the acquisition, construction and equipping by Washington Terrace 
Affordable Housing, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, or an affiliated or related 
entity (the “Company”), of a 162-unit multifamily residential rental facility to be known as The 
Village at Washington Terrace Apartments located at 2001 Booker Drive, 2030 Booker Drive 
and 1810 Bakers Grove Way, Raleigh, Wake County, North Carolina (the “Development”); and 

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to the Company and used to (a) 
acquire, construct and equip the Development and (b) pay certain costs of issuing the Bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the Company will be solely responsible for the repayment of the principal, 
premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds and the County will have no liability whatsoever for 
the payment of principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds, the Bonds will not affect 
the County’s debt ratios or legal debt limit, and the County will not incur any liability for 
repayment of the Bonds by approving the Bonds for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”); and  

WHEREAS, Section 147(f) of the Code requires that any bonds issued by the Authority 
for the Development may only be issued as tax-exempt bonds if the plan of financing is approved 
by the Board of Commissioners of the County following a public hearing with respect to such 
plan; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has today held a public hearing with respect to 
the issuance of the Bonds to finance, in part, the Development, as evidenced by the Certificate 
and Summary of Public Hearing attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the Bonds shall not be deemed to constitute a debt of the County or a pledge 
of the faith and credit of the County, but shall be limited obligations of the Authority payable 
solely from the loan repayments to be made by the Company, and shall contain on the face 
thereof a statement to the effect that neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the 
County is pledged to the payment of the principal of or interest on the Bonds; and  



WHEREAS, because no taxes or other revenues of the County are pledged to pay the 
Bonds, the staff of the County has made no financial analysis of the Bonds, the Company or the 
Development; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that approval of the issuance of 
the Bonds is solely to satisfy the requirements of Section 147(f) of the Code and shall in no event 
constitute an endorsement of the Bonds or the Development or the creditworthiness of the 
Company, nor shall such approval in any event be construed to obligate the County for the 
payment of the principal of or premium or interest on the Bonds or for the performance of any 
pledge, mortgage or obligation or agreement of any kind whatsoever which may be undertaken 
by the Authority, or to constitute the Bonds or any of the agreements or obligations of the 
Authority an indebtedness of the County, within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory 
provision whatsoever; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
FOR WAKE COUNTY: 

1. The proposed financing of the acquisition, construction and equipping of the 
Development described above in Wake County, North Carolina, through the issuance of the 
Housing Authority of Wake County’s Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (The Village at 
Washington Terrace Apartments), Series 2016 in one or more series, in an amount not to exceed 
$17,000,000, is hereby approved for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Code. 

2. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

* * * * * * * 

I, Denise Hogan, Clerk to the Board of Commissioners for the County of Wake, North 
Carolina DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of so much of 
the proceedings of the Board of Commissioners for the County at a regular meeting duly called 
and held September 19, 2016, as it relates in any way to the resolution hereinabove set forth, and 
that the proceedings are recorded in Minute Book ____ of the minutes of the Board. Pursuant to 
N.C.G.S. § 143-318.12, a current copy of a schedule of regular meetings of the Board is on file 
in my office. 

WITNESS my hand and the common seal of the County, this 19th day of September, 
2016. 

       
Denise Hogan, Clerk to the Board 
Wake County Board of Commissioners 

(SEAL) 

  


	Raleigh City Council Minutes.pdf
	Budget and Economic Development Committee
	Nancy McFarlane – Chair
	Thomas Crowder – Vice-Chair
	Comprehensive Planning Committee
	Russ Stephenson – Chair
	Law and Public Safety Committee
	Mary-Ann Baldwin – Chair
	Public Works Committee
	Eugene Weeks – Chair
	Technology and Communication
	Bonner Gaylord – Chair
	Ms. Barbara Holt, representing NC Right to Life, requests permission to have a prolife march on Saturday, January 18, 2014 from 12:30 p.m. until 3:30 p.m.
	She is also requesting to encumber parking spaces in the 200 Block of W. Hargett Street from 12:30 p.m. until 2:30 p.m.
	Recommendation:  Approve subject to conditions noted on the reports in the agenda packet.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	ROAD RACES – VARIOUS TIMES AND DATES – APPROVED CONDITIONALLY
	The agenda presented the following request for road races.
	Mr. Butch Robertson requests permission to hold a race on Sunday, December 8, 2013 from 6:00 a.m. until 11:00 a.m.  The actual race will begin at 8:00 am.
	He is also requesting permission to allow amplified sound during the event.
	 IRIS - Plan review and inspections for development plans, building permits, infrastructure, and map recordation.
	 Case management for code enforcement violations such as minimum housing, zoning, environmental and stormwater, tree conservation, and landscape.
	 Real Estate case management for property acquisitions and inventory.
	 The possible integration or replacement of additional software applications – assessments, business licensing, rental licensing, and periodic inspections.
	A Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued in March, 2012 to solicit vendors of an enterprise software solution and implementation.  The RFP specified for the delivery of service and product in two phases:  assessment and implementation.
	Four proposals were received in response to the RFP.  Following an extensive evaluation process, the project steering committee recommended and the project executive oversight committee concurred with the selection of the highest ranked proposal, Ener...
	Development of a contract with the selected vendor involves four steps that require City Council approval:
	 Authorization to negotiate a contract for the assessment phase (Council approved May 7, 2013).
	 Authorization to execute a contract for the assessment phase of the project (December, 2013).
	 Authorization to negotiate a contract for the implementation phase (anticipated for the fourth quarter of CY 2014).
	 Authorization to execute a contract for the implementation phase (anticipated for the first quarter of CY 2015).
	Negotiations for the assessment phase have been concluded with the selected vendor, Tyler Technologies Inc., and have resulted in a contract amount of $649,540.  Services to be provided as part of this contract include definition of business processes...
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Manager to execute the contract with Tyler Technologies Inc. for the assessment phase of the Enterprise Land Management project.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	EPLUS GROUP INC. – MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT – MANAGER AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT
	The City utilizes a leasing company to provide technology equipment including desktop computers, laptops, projectors, and network equipment such as switches, routers, and servers.  The Master Lease Agreement provides for new equipment to be leased via...
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Manager to execute the amendment to Lease Schedule 143.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	POLICE LEASED FACILITIES – JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT – MANAGER AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT
	The City currently utilizes Durham Janitorial Services to provide janitorial services for several police facilities.  It is desired to amend the original contract to allow for Durham Janitorial Services to provide services for the new expansion area o...
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Manager to execute the contract amendment.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	E.M. JOHNSON WATER TREATMENT PLANT – PILOT PROJECT – MANAGER AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT WITH HAZEN AND SAWYER
	Preliminary engineering and design documents authorized by Council on March 5, 2013 have been completed.  A contract amendment in the amount of $935,800 for final design, permitting, bidding, and construction oversight services has been negotiated for...
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Manager to execute the contract amendment.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	CONVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS COMPLEX – CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH SERVICE AMERICA CORPORATION D/B/A CENTERPLATE – MANAGER AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE

	The City contracts with Service America Corporation d/b/a Centerplate to provide exclusive catering services to the Raleigh Convention and Performing Arts Complex.  The original contract was executed March 1, 2008.  The contract provides that the part...
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Manager to execute the contract extension.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	VERIZON – SPECIAL EVENT CELL PHONE SERVICE – APPROVED CONDITIONALLY

	In response to requests from City staff for improved cell phone service during mass gatherings in downtown, Verizon desires to locate a temporary cell phone tower in the vicinity of Fayetteville Street and City Plaza on City property during the First ...
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Attorney and the City Manager to negotiate and execute a temporary lease agreement.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	PERSONNEL – VARIOUS CHANGES – APPROVED
	The agenda presented the following proposals for personnel reclassifications.
	Fire
	Reclassification of position number 2304 from Administrative Support Specialist (PG 27; JC 000010) to Fire Services Assistant (PG 29; JC 000011) is requested.  This position has taken on additional responsibilities in line with the new classification....
	Department of City Planning

	Reclassification of three existing positions is requested.  The modifications result from the adoption of the Unified Development Ordinance. The Zoning Division is responsible for the maintenance, enforcement and interpretation of the Unified Developm...
	 Reclassification of position 1273 from Planning Manager (code 1128; PG 40) to Planning and Zoning Administrator (code 1129; PG 40) is requested.  This position manages the Zoning Division, acts as the Chief Zoning Official and provides oversight to ...
	 Reclassification of position 5575 from Senior Planner (code 1127; PG 38) to Assistant Planning Administrator (code 1124; PG 38) is requested.  This provides staff support to the Board of Adjustment, oversees the issuance of special permits and assis...
	 Reclassification of position 3759 from Assistant Zoning Enforcement Administrator (code 4352; PG 36) to Assistant Zoning Administrator (code 4252; PG 38) is requested.  This position manages zoning inspections, oversees permit issuance for minor rig...
	The reclassifications have been reviewed by the Human Resources Department. Funds are available in the current FY14 budget in lapsed salary.  The FY14 budget impact is $5,712.  The FY15 budget impact is $10,558.
	Recommendation:  Approve the position reclassifications.  Upon on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	STREET CLOSING 3-13 – SMITHDALE DRIVE – RESOLUTION OF INTENT ADOPTED PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED
	The City is petitioning to close a portion of the right-of-way known as Smithdale Drive, approximately 110’ in length, located south of Stadium Drive across from the paved portion of Smithdale Drive.  The proposed closure is part of the Stadium Drive ...
	Recommendation:  Adopt a resolution authorizing a public hearing to be held on Tuesday, January 7, 2014 to consider closure of the right-of-way as requested.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes.  (Crowder absent and excused).  See Resolution...
	ENCROACHMENTS – VARIOUS LOCATIONS – APPROVED
	The agenda presented the following request for encroachments.
	A request has been received from Dominion Realty Partners, LLC to put in place street trees and grates, bike racks, and portions of a building in the right-of-way of 501 Fayetteville Street.  A report was in the agenda packet.
	A request has been received from Our Lady of Lourdes to put in place a storm pipe in the right-of-way of Oxford Road.  A report was in the agenda packet.
	Recommendation:  Approve the encroachments subject to completion of a liability agreement and documentation of proof of insurance by the applicants.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Odom/Weeks – 7 ayes (Crowder absent and excused).
	BUDGET AMENDMENTS – VARIOUS – ORDINANCE ADOPTED
	The agenda presented the following recommendations for budget amendments.
	Parks, Recreation and Cultural Resources – $25,000 - To appropriate a donation from the City of Oaks Foundation.
	Police - $483,496 - To appropriate Asset Forfeiture funds in the amount of $241,748 and Controlled Substance funds in the amount of $241,748.  The appropriation will be used for the procurement of 400 Tasers and 400 retention holsters.
	Police - $1,000 - To appropriate a donation from Wal-Mart for use by the Youth and Family Services “Shop with a Cop” program.
	Transferred To:
	Transferred From:
	Transferred To:
	100-6290-709900-546 Service Contracts $90,000
	100-6230-701010-6231 Operations and Maintenance $19,000
	100.6230.706010-6231 Small equipment  $2,000
	100-1070-703010-101 Print/Copy  $7,000
	Purpose:  To retrofit and prepare former Salvation Army warehouse space as a temporary, weekend only, food distribution location and implement education and awareness campaign.
	CC-Minutes-20150901.pdf
	Name of Project: Roofing Consulting Services
	Managing Division: Parks, Recreation, and Cultural Resources (PRCR) – Facilities and Operations
	Approval Requested: Professional Services Contract Amendment
	Reason for City Council Review: Contract Amendment >$150,000 (City Council policy)
	Original CIP Project Budget: $249,000
	Overall Design Budget Estimate: $180,550
	Vendor: Terracon Consultants, Inc.
	Prior contract activity: $86,850 – original contract– assessment study (March 25, 2015)
	$21,500 – amendment number one – design for Pullen Aquatic Center Metal Roofing and Skylight (May 18, 2015)
	Currently encumbered (% of estimate): $108,350
	Amount of this amendment:  $72,200
	Reason for this amendment: Additional investigation for Pullen Aquatics Center metal roofing and skylights, roof inspection for existing fire stations, and design and construction administration for fire stations 24 and 25
	Encumbered with this approval: $180,550
	Anticipated future amendments: Potential future designs may be required based on the outcome of the assessment reports
	Budget transfer required: None
	Recommendation:  Authorize the City Manager to execute the amendment.  Upheld on Consent Agenda Weeks/Odom - 8 ayes.
	Name of Project: East Neuse Regional Pump Station and Force Main
	Managing Division: Public Utilities – Capital Improvements Division
	Approval request: Contract Award
	Reason for Council review: Contract >$150,000
	Original CIP Budget: $27.4 million
	Design Contract Amount: $3,167,800
	Vendor: CDM Smith, Inc.
	Prior contract activity: None
	Encumbered with this approval: $3,167,800
	Prior Contract Activity: Original Contract $100,000
	Amendment One (Administrative) $49,000
	Amendment Two (Term Extension)
	Amendment Three (Administrative) $102,570
	Currently Encumbered: $251,570 (Approved by City Council April 21, 2015)
	Amount of this Contract Amendment: $269,370
	Encumbered with this Approval: $520,940
	Budget transfer required: Administrative
	The Information Technology Department IT Service Management (ITSM) program, which began in the fall of 2014, is an effort to align technology service delivery with the business needs of the City.  ITSM is a strategic approach to designing, delivering,...
	The program is being implemented over four phases and is scheduled to conclude in 2017.  The first phase of the ITSM program is currently underway and includes the implementation of incident management process.  The second phase and current amendment ...
	Name of Project: IT Service Management Initiative
	Managing Division: Information Technology – IT Enterprise Infrastructure
	Request Reason: Contract Amendment Approval (Contract Amendments >$150,000)
	Cause of Contract Amendment: Continue IT Service Management and Professional Services
	Vendor: Pink Elephant
	Prior Contract Activity: Original Contract $96,200
	Amendment One (Administrative): $40,000
	Amendment Two (Administrative): Change of Scope, No Amount
	Amendment Three (Administrative): $12,000
	Currently Encumbered: $148,200
	Amount of this Contract Amendment:  $63,000
	Anticipated Future Amendment: $50,000
	Encumbered with this Approval: $261,200
	Name of Project: Wake County GoPass
	Managing Division: Public Works – Transit Division
	Approval Requested: Interlocal Agreement
	Reason for Council Review: Council policy for interlocal agreements
	Estimated amount to be received: $8,550
	Vendor: Wake County
	Prior Contract Activity: N/A
	Currently encumbered: N/A
	Anticipated Future Amendments: No
	Budget Transfer Required: No





